DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS
TECHNICAL
NORMATIVE
DECEMBER 2023
2nd Edition
TEF-NORM-00011 Page 1/44
DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS
DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS

2023
All
New codification of the
document
The document is codified with
the document code: TEF-
NORM-00011.
The logo of UGG is updated
in the page header.
All
Simplification of the
structure of the
document
10. Optical splice closure Updated characteristics
19. Electromagnetic
markers
Included new suppliers
for end-cap markers
20. Centralized
Distribution Point
Mini-POP is changed to
CDP
21. Street cabinet for DP-
96
Updated schemes
22. Feeder Point
23. Urban DP-96
24. OTB4-S and OTB8-S
New sections are created
DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS
TECHNICAL
NORMATIVE
DECEMBER 2023
2nd Edition
TEF-NORM-00011 Page 6/44
2. OPTICAL DISTRIBUTION FRAMES DESCRIPTION
The optical distribution frame (ODF) is the point in which UGG will finish all the optical
fibers of the outside plant cables of the FTTH network.
The dimensions of the ODF are 2200 x 2100 x 300 mm (height x wide x deep).
The ODFs are fully modular and could be equipped with different modules according to
the necessities of each installation.
The maximum capacity of each ODF is 2.688 optical fibers (access network). The ODF is
also the point in which the optical splitters needed for a point to multipoint network (GPON, for
example) are going to be installed.
The ODF is based in two verticals, one with the prime destination to be used to finish the
optical fiber cables of the outside plant (access network), and other vertical to install different
components as can be, for example: optical splitters. The cross-connection between both verticals
is the base of the functionality of the ODF.
Each vertical has 56 positions to install different modules.
Between both verticals, there are a space for the patch-cord fiber management.
There are two different models of ODF (from different manufacturers: Commscope and
Reichle & De-Massari) that could be used in the deployment. Each manufacturer has their own
components, and they are not compatibles between them.
The functionality and the capacity of both ODFs are the same. In the following sections a
detailed description of each one is made to present the main components.
DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS
TECHNICAL
NORMATIVE
DECEMBER 2023
2nd Edition
TEF-NORM-00011 Page 7/44
2.1 COMMSCOPE’S ODF
The next picture shows a front view of the FACT ODF from Commscope:
Figure 1. View of the (empty) ODF of Commscope.
The frames are empty structures that has the space with the necessary means to fix the
different modules.
2.2 COMMSCOPE’S SPLICE AND CONNECTOR MODULES
Commscope has several splice and connector modules in its FACT catalogue. The smallest
module occupies only one position in the ODF frame, and the largest one, occupies 6 positions.